SUMMARY

2013 California Building Code Changes

Some of the significant changes are: New accessibility standards, Part 2, Chapter 11B were developed by
the Division of the State Architect and integrate existing state building code provisions with those from the
2010 Americans with Disabilities Act Standards for Accessible Design. The new regulations will, for the first
time ever, align existing California and federal access regulations for everything ranging from parking spaces
and handrails to public housing. The result is a single set of standards that meet both state and federal
requirements and enhance accessibility for all Californians.

Additionally, several code sections have been reorganized, meaning the previous requirements have been
included in other or new sections.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

CBC MASTER PLAN
SECTION/TABLE IMPACT
NEW - CHANGE NUMBER COMMENTARY YES - NO
X [ 202 -rl)—li(;ler(;l? Ground: In golf, the starting place for the hole to be [ X
Through Penetration Firestop System: one or more
penetrating items passing through the breaches in both sides of
[ X 202 the assembly and the materials or devices, or both, installed to [ X
resist the spread of fire through the assembly.
Commercial Kitchens: Clarified as related to associated
[ X 303.3, 306.2 restaurants; otherwise classified as F-1 occupancy. [ [
[ X 308.5.5 -3 _C_)_ccupanues: Addition of 3 conditions of detention [ X
facilities.
Lease plan: now required for Open as well as covered
] X 402.3 malls ] X
Sprinkler protection: Shall be independent for the mall of
] X 402.5 a covered mall building from that provided for tenant ] X
spaces or anchor buildings
Children’s Play Structures: horizontal separation
] X 402.6.3 between children's play structures, kiosks and similar ] X
structures within the mall shall be not less than 20 feet
408 I-3 Occupancies: Mixed use B/I-3 require 3 Hr fire-barrier L] X
Public parking garages: Parking garages other than
] X 406.4 private parking garages, shall be classified as public ] X
parking garages
] X 408.9.1 Smoke Venting: Windowless buildings require ] X
Technical Production Areas: Replace ‘fly galleries’ in
= [ 410.6.3 stages, specific exiting requirements. [ X
X ] 415 Groups H-1 thru H-5:Completely reorganized ] X
Live / Work Units: Common areas shall provide
= [ 419.9 accessible plumbing fixtures where installed [ X
Construction Waste Mgmt: Minimum 50% non-
X ] 420.7 hazardous waste shall be recycled/salvaged — See X ]
CGBSC Chpt 4, Division 4.4
] X 422 Ambulatory Care: Reorganized ] X
X ] 424 Children’s Play Structures: New section ] X




CBC MASTER PLAN
SECTION/TABLE IMPACT
NEW - CHANGE NUMBER COMMENTARY YES - NO
X [ 503 zgérise);stems: Exception for counting building heights and [ X
506 Weighted Average: New formula for calculation of I; for
building area increases due to frontage area >20'.
Construction Types: PV systems excepted from fire
[] 602 resistance with conditions X
Marking and identification: Fire-resistive assembly ID
L] X 703.7 shall be located within 15 feet of the end of each L] X
wall/partition
Double Fire Walls: Double Fire-walls have been added to
X ] 706.2 provide ‘structural stability’ and may have ratings added X ]
together to provide the minimum required rating
Horizontal Assembly Membrane P’'ntns: Now allow
] X 714.4 double top plates of equally rated walls to intersect the ] X
ceiling membrane — with conditions
Exterior Curtain Wall / Floor Interface: ASTM E119
X ] 715.4 complying assemblies are eligible to seal the slab edge ] X
condition.
Fire Protection Rating: New maximum sizing, marking
X ] 716.5 & Table | requirements for sidelights and transoms. New Table for ] X
716.5 ‘OPENING FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES, RATINGS AND
MARKINGS'
Fire Protection Glazing: New Table location for ‘FIRE
O X Table 716.6 WINDOW... RATINGS' J O X
Automatic Sprinklers: Sprinklers when required within
[] X 903.2.2 Ambulatory Care Facilities shall include the entire story. [] X
Automatic Sprinklers: Sprinklers now required where
X ] 903.2.4, 2.7, 2.9 | upholstered furniture mattresses are manufactured, ] X
stored, or displayed.
Automatic Sprinklers: Sprinklers now required in
X ] 903.2.11.1.3 basements >75’ from openings where walls/partitions are X
installed.
Exempt Locations: Sprinklers are not required at Solar
= [ 903.301.1.1 photovoltaic panel structures with no use underneath. X
Portable Extinguishers: Extinguishers in Group R-2
X ] 906.1 having a minimum 1-A:10B:C rating may be located at X
specific areas.
Smoke Detection: Occupant notification is now required
X ] 907.2.9.3 to be interconnected with the fire alarm system within R-2 ] X
university buildings.
907.2.11.2 Smoke Detection: Alarm placement within residential and
X ] 907 2115 I-1 occupancies to reduce nuisance alarms near X ]
T bathrooms and cooking appliances.
Cumulative Occupant Loads: Clarification to use of
= [] 1004.1.1 cumulative occupant loads and intervening spaces. [] X
Design Occupant Loads: Addition of Exhibit and gallery
X ] 10041'3(')248{12-%'6 areas and ‘function’ based determination of occupant load ] X
o factors.
Egress Capacity: Exit width calculations based on means
X 1005 of egress components and automatic sprinkler disposition X
have been clarified and reorganized.
X 1008.1.9.7 Delayed Egress Locks: Prohibited in A occupancies X

other than courtrooms.




CBC MASTER PLAN
SECTION/TABLE IMPACT
NEW - CHANGE NUMBER COMMENTARY YES - NO
Electromagnetic Locks: May now be used where panic
] X 1008.1.9.9 hardware is required with interconnection to release upon ] X
activation of the panic hardware.
Access Controlled Elevator Lobbies: High-Rise
L] X 1008.1.9.12 elevator lobby section has been reformatted and clarified. L] X
Interior Stairways: Interior ‘exit stairway’ and ‘exit access
] X 1009, 1010 stairway’ section has been reformatted and clarified to ] X
distinguish enclosure requirements.
Stairways Serving Occupied Buildings: Convenience
L] X 1009.1 stairways are subject to stairway requirements. L] X
Guards / Window Sills: Relocated from Chpt 14 to
p
] X 1013.1 & 1013.8 | require guards at windows less than 36” A.F.F. and >72” ] X
above finished grade.
Exit Access Door Arrangement: Language clarified to
] X 1015.2 reflect intent of separate means of egress where multiple ] X
exits are required.
Exit Enclosure Penetrations: Exterior membrane
= [ 1022.5 penetrations are now permitted with qualified protectives. [ X
Disabled Access: These chapters have been revised in
[ X 1A & 118 their entirety. [ X
Attic Ventilation: New HCD exceptions and requirements
[ X 1203.2 for reduced ventilation openings. Incorporates CRC ratios. 0 O
Mechanical Bathroom Ventilation: Mechanical exhaust
] X 1203.4.2.1 is required in all bathrooms containing a bathtub, shower, X ]
spa, etc.
Sound Transmission: HCD has deleted State
X 1207 Ammendments for STC Ratings. Model code language X
suffices.
Pollutant Control: CGBSC provisions for volatile organic
[] X 1212 compounds have been added to CBC. X
HPL Exterior Finish: High-Pressure decorative exterior
grade laminates have been added to CBC as an approved
[ X 1409 finish material for Type V construction, other types with [ X
conditions.
Roof Gardens: Roofs shall comply with applicable fire-
[ X 1507.16 resistive construction requirements of Section 601. [ X
q
Roof Mounted PV Systems: Integrated PV shingles and
] X 1507.17 modules shall comply with applicable fire classification ] X
and wind resistance requirements.
Penthouses: Penthouse requirements and limitations are
L] X 1509.2 now separated from ‘other rooftop structures’ L] X
Mechanical Equipment Screens: New section to include
L] X 1509.6 equipment screens for all construction types. L] X
Other Rooftop Structures: New section to include
] X 1509.8 equipment that is not covered by a roof such as tanks and ] X
flagpoles.
Risk Categories: New terminology for former ‘Occupancy
X 1604.5 Classification’ to reflect the intended meaning and align X
with ASCE -7.
Design Types: Coordination of Allowable Stress Design,
[ X 1605.2,3 (ASD) and Strength Design, (SD) to align with ASCE -7. [ X
[ X 1609 Wind Loads: Coordination of wind design to align with [ X

ASCE 7-10, now similar to seismic loads.




CBC MASTER PLAN
SECTION/TABLE IMPACT
NEW - CHANGE NUMBER COMMENTARY YES - NO
Ballasted PV Systems: Systems shall be designed to
align with ASCE 7-10, sites SDC C and greater require
[ D 1613.5 shake table analysis to accommodate seismic [ D
displacement.
Statement of Special Inspection: Statement
] X 1704.3 requirements have been clarified to align with required ] X
special inspections.
Steel Construction Special Inspection: Special
] X 1705.2 inspection of steel structures has been reduced in favor of ] X
the quality assurance standards of AISC 360.
Masonry Special Inspection: Special inspection of
] X 1705.4 masonry structures has been reduced in favor of the ] X
quality assurance standards of ACI 530 et. al.
Special Inspection of F.R. Penetrations/Joints: Special
X ] 1705.16 inspection of fire-resistive penetration and joint assemblies ] X
is required in risk category Il & IV buildings.
Concrete Construction: Concrete provisions have been
X ] 1901 deleted from Chapter 19 because they are contained in ] X
ACI 318.
Concrete Construction: Plans for concrete structures
B O 1901.3 shall include structural design parameters. [ X
Lateral Force Systems: Stapled shear diaphragms are
bd [] 2305.2 permitted to resist lateral loads. L] X
Load Resistance Design: Coordination of lateral
] X 2307 resistance with AF&PA Standards regarding 3x wood X ]
members in shear resistance elements.
Glazing and Wet Surfaces: Glazing within enclosures for
] X 2406.4.5 tubs, spas, etc and less than 60” A.F.F are considered to X ]
be a hazardous location.
Stucco Systems: Weather-resistive barriers required to
] X 2510.6 contain 2 layers of Grade D paper shall be installed with X ]
independent weather board lap joints.
[ 3111 Solar Photovoltaic Panels: PV system installations and X [

requirements are now included in the CBC.










2013 CRC significant changes 3
Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
2. ICC Standard for residential Construction in High-Wind Regions (ICC 600); or
3. ASCE Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures (ASCE7); or
4. AISI Standards for Cold-Formed Steel Framing—Prescriptive Method For One- and Two-Family Dwellings (AISI S230);
or
5. California Building Code
The Elements of design not addressed by methods in items 1 through 5 shall be in accordance with the provisions of this
code. When ASCE 7 or the California Building Code is used for the design of the building, the wind speed map and
exposure category requirements as specified in ASCE 7 and the California Building Code shall be used.
Comment: Wind speed for design are determined from figure R301.2 (4) A. The structural provisions in the code do not apply
where the basic wind speed equals or exceeds 110 mph as shown in Figure R301.2(4)A or where wind design is required in
accordance with the code because the prescriptive provisions and tables are based on loads determined for basic wind speed less
than 110 mph.
The building elements not addressed by methods 1 thru 5 must in accordance with the provisions of the CRC. Only the structural
design of the building to resist wind loads or seismic loads, and the selection of certain critical components such as roof covering
and garage doors that is prone to wind damage, must be performed in accordance with methods 1 thru 5. The remaining
provisions of the CRC including, but not limited to, architectural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing still apply to the building.
° Basic Wind speed for Roseville 85 mph(3-second gust wind) based on 2010 CRC fig R301.2 (4)A
Seismic provisions. The seismic provisions of this code shall apply as follows:
O X CRCR | O
301.2.2. 1. Townhouses in Seismic Design Categories C, Do D1 ang D2
2. Detached one-and two-family dwellings in Seismic design Categories Do, D1and D,
Comment:
Townhouses need to comply with Seismic Design category C requirements. Detached one- and two family dwellings need to
comply with the seismic requirements of the CRC when classified as Seismic Design Category DO, D1 and D2,
* Applies to master plans only when the structural provisions of the CRC are used.
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2013 CRC significant changes

Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
O X CRCR Exterior walls. Construction, projections, and penetrations of exterior walls of dwellings and accessory buildings shall comply with X O
302.1 table R302.1 (1); or dwellings and accessory buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in

accordance with section 313 shall comply with table R302.1 (2).

Comment:

Tables R302.1(1) and R302.1(2) provide a tabular overview of the requirements related to building location on the property,
including the fire rating of exterior walls, permitted openings and projections.

The 3 feet dimension specified in table R302.1 (2) is the new threshold for exterior wall construction, projection, openings and
penetrations for dwellings sprinklered in accordance with California residential code R313 or NFPA 13D.

TABLE R302.1 (1)
Exterior walls-dwellings & accessory buildings without Automatic Residential Fire sprinkler protection

EXTERIOR WALL ELEMENT MIN. FIRE-RESISTANCE MIN. FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
RATING
) 1 hour tested in accordance with
(Fire- ASTM E 119 or UL 263 with
WALLS re?;stza:jr;ce exposure from both sides <5 feet
(Not fire-
resistance 0 hours 25 feet
rated)
(Fire-
resistance 1 hour on the underside 2 2 feet to < 5 feet
rated)
PROJECTIONS
(Not fire-
resistance ours 25 feet
ated)
ot allowed N/A < 3 feet
OPENINGS IN
WALL 25% 0 hours 3 feet
Unlimited 0 hour 5 feet
Comply with Section R302.4 < 5 feet
PENETRATIONS All
None Required 5 feet
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2013 CRC significant changes

Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
TABLE R302.1 (2)
Exterior walls-dwellings & accessory buildings with Automatic Residential Fire sprinkler protection
EXTERIOR WALL ELEMENT MIN. FIRE-RESISTANCE MIN. FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
RATING
) 1 hour tested in accordance
resiFs';ghce with ASTM E 119 or UL 263 0 feet
WALLS rated with exposure from the outside
Not fire- 0 hours 3 feet?
resistance
rated
Fire- 1 hour on the underside 2 feet?
PROJECTIONS resistance
rated
Not fire- 0 hours 3 feet
resistance
rated
OPENINGS IN Not allowed N/A < 3 feet
WALLS Unlimited 0 hours 3 feet?
Comply with Section R302.4 < 3 feet
PENETRATIONS All
None Required 3 feet?
N/A: Not Applicable
a. for residential subdivision where all dwellings and accessory buildings are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler
system installed in accordance with section R313, the fire separation distance for nonrated exterior walls and  rated projections
shall be permitted to be reduced to 0 feet, and unlimited unprotected openings and penetrations shall be permitted, where the
adjoining lot provides an open set back yard that is 6 Ft. or more in width on the opposite side of the property line.
TOWNHOUSES:
O X CRC Parapets. Parapets constructed in accordance with section R302.2.3 shall be constructed for townhouses as an extension of X O
R302.2.2 exterior walls or common walls in accordance with the following:
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2013 CRC significant changes

Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
1. Where roof surfaces adjacent to the wall(s) are at the same elevation, the parapet shall extend not less than
30” above the roof surfaces.
2. Where roof surfaces adjacent to the wall(s) are at different elevations and the higher roof is not more than
30” above the lower roof, the parapet shall extend not less than 30” above the lower roof surface.
Exception: A parapet is not required for cases 1 or 2 when the entire building is provided with a Class C
roof covering, and the roof decking or sheathing is constructed of approved noncombustible materials or of
fire-retardant treated wood for a distance of 4’ on each side of the wall(s); or
The roof is protected with 5/8” Type X gypsum board directly beneath the underside of the roof sheathing
supported by a minimum of 2x ledgers attached to the sides of the roof framing members for a minimum
distance of 4’ on each side of the wall(s) and there are no openings or penetrations in the roof within 4 feet
of the common walls.*
3. When roof surfaces adjacent to the wall(s) are at different elevations and the higher roof is more than 30”
above the lower roof. The common wall construction from the lower roof to the underside of the higher roof
deck shall have not less than a 1-hour fire-resistance rating, rated from both sides.
(CRC R302.2.2)
Comment:
When the parapet exception is used, the CRC prohibits any opening in or penetrations through the roof in a location within 4 Ft. of
the common wall separating the townhouses.
*----: Change to section from previous 2010 CRC edition
[ X CRC R303.3 | Bathroom. Bathrooms, water closet compartments and other similar rooms shall be provided with aggregate glazing area in windows [ X
of not less than 3 s.f, one half of which must be openable.
Exception: The glazed area shall not be required where artificial light and a local exhaust system are provided. The minimum local
exhaust shall be 50 cfm for intermittent ventilation or 20 cfm for continuous ventilation in accordance with the California Mechanical
Code, chap4, Exhaust air from the space shall exhaust directly to the outdoors.
*----: Change to section from previous 2010 CRC edition
Bathrooms exhaust fans: Each bathroom containing a bathtub, shower, or tub/shower combination shall be mechanically ventilated| [] X
X O CRC for purpose of humidity control in accordance with the California Mechanical Code, chap4; and California Green Building Standards
R303.3.1 code, chap4, Division 4.5.
Note: Window operation is not a permissible method of providing bathroom exhaust for humidity control
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2013 CRC significant changes 7
Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
Ventilation.
X O CRC R303.4 | Ventilation air rates shall be in compliance with the California Mechanical Code. O X
[ X CRC R303.5 | Intake Openings: ...... Where a source of contaminant is located within 10 Ft. of an intake opening, such opening shall be located a| [] X
minimum of 3 Ft. below the contaminant source.
*----:  Change to section from previous 2010 CRC edition
....... No change to existing language
O X CRC R308.4 | Hazardous Locations : O X
The Specified locations in sections R308.4.1 through R308.4.7 shall be considered specific hazardous locations for the purpose of
glazing.
Comment: Sections R308.4.1 thru R308.4.7 list specific hazardous locations where safety glazing is required. Listed under each
location are the exceptions specific to that location.
[ X CRC Glazing and wet surfaces: Glazing in walls, enclosures, or fences containing or facing hot tubs, spas, whirlpools, saunas, steam [ X
R308.4.5 rooms, bathtubs, showers, and indoor or outdoor swimming pools where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60
inches measured vertically above ant standing or walking surface shall be considered a hazardous location. This shall apply to single
glazing and all panes in multiple glazing.
[ X CRC * Glazing adjacent stairs and ramps: Glazing where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 36 inches above the * X [
R308.4.6 plane of the adjacent walking surface of stairways, landings between flights of stairs and ramps shall be considered a hazardous
location.
Exceptions:
1. ....(no changes)
2. Glazing 36 inches or more measured horizontally from the walking surface.
* may affect some master plans
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2013 CRC significant changes

Type of change

New | Change

Code
Section

Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments

Impact on
Master
Plans

Yes No

CRC
R308.4.7

* Glazing Adjacent to the bottom Stair Landing: Glazing adjacent to the landing at the bottom of a stairway where the glazing is
less than 36 inches above the landing and within 60 inches horizontally of the bottom tread shall be considered a hazardous location.

* may affect some master plans

CRC R309.5,

CRC R309.6

Garages and Carports:

Fire Sprinklers location on property. Private garages shall be protected by fire sprinklers where the garage wall has been
designed based on table R302.1(2) Footnote a. .....

Comment: This provision permits non-fire rated exterior walls of garages with zero clearances to a lot line (for any distance less than
3 feet) where sprinkler protections is provided for the garage.

Fire sprinklers attached garage, and Carports with Habitable Space Above. Attached garages, and carports with habitable
space above shall be protected by fire sprinklers in accordance with this section and section R313. Protection shall be provided in
accordance with one of the following:

1. Residential sprinklers installed in accordance with their listing.

2. Extended coverage sprinklers discharging water not less than their listed flow rate for light Hazard in accordance with NFPA
13.

3. Quick-response spray sprinklers at light hazard spacing in accordance with NFPA 13 designed to discharge at 0.05 gpm/ft*
(minimum).

The system demand shall be permitted to be limited to the number of sprinklers in the compartment but shall not exceed two
sprinklers for hydraulic calculation purposes. Garage doors shall not be considered obstructions and shall be permitted to be
ignored for placement and calculation of sprinklers.

Exception:....(no changes)

CRC
R310.2.2.

Drainage: Window wells shall be designed for proper drainage by connecting to the building’s foundation drainage system required
by section R05.1 or by an alternative method.
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2013 CRC significant changes

Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
Exception: A drainage system for window wells is not required when the foundation is on a well-drained soil or sand-gravel mixture
soils according to the united soil classification system, group | Soils, As detailed in table R405.1.
Stairways.
O X CRC Vertical rise. A flight of stairs shall not have a vertical rise larger than 12 feet between floor levels or landings. O X
R311.7.3.
Comment: Relocated section from previous 2010 CRC edition
[ X CRC Landings for stairways: There shall be a floor or a landing at the top and bottom of each stairway. The minimum width [ X
R311.7.6 perpendicular to the direction of travel shall be no less than the width of the flight served. Landings of shapes other than square or
rectangular shall be permitted provided the depth of the walk line and the total area is not less than of a quarter circle with a radius
equal to the required landing width. Where the stairway has a straight run the minimum depth in the direction of travel shall be not
less than 36 inches.
O X | CRCR312 Guards and window fall Protection:
CRC R312.2 | Window fall protection .Window fall protection shall be provided in accordance with sections R312.2.1 and R312.2.2. [ X
CRC Window Sills. In dwelling units, where the openings of an operable window is located more than 72” above the finished grade or [ X
R312.2.1 surface below, the lowest part of the clear opening of the window shall be a minimum of 24 inches above the finished floor of the
room in which the window is located. Operable sections of windows shall not permit openings that allow passage of a 4 inches
diameter sphere where such openings are located within 24 inches of the finished floor. =~ Exceptions:
1. Windows whose openings will not allow a 4 inch diameter sphere to pass through the opening when the opening  is inits
largest opened position.
2. Openings that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F 2090
3. Windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with sections 312.2.2.
CRC Window opening Control Devices. Window opening control devices shall comply with ASTM F 2090. The window opening control| [ X
R312.2.2 device, after operation to release the control device allowing the window to fully open, shall not reduce the minimum net clear opening
area of the window unit to less than the area required by section R310.1.1.
Comment: relocated sections from chap 6 to chap 3.
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2013 CRC significant changes

10

Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
X O CRC Connections to automatic fire Sprinkler Systems: The potable water supply to automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be protected [ X
R313.3.5.3 against backflow prevention assembly, a double check fire protection backflow assembly, a reduced pressure principle fire protection
backflow prevention assembly.
Exception : where systems are installed as apportion of the water system in accordance with the requirement of this code and are
not provided with a fire department connection, backflow protection for the water supply system shall not be required.
X O CRC *Smoke Alarms: Extract from NFPA 72 section 29.8.3.4 Specific location requirements. The installation of smoke alarms and * X [
R314.3.4 smoke detectors shall comply with the following requirements:

1.

Smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall not be located where ambient conditions, including humidity and temperature, are
outside the limits specified by the manufacturer’s published instructions.

Smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall not be located within unfinished attics or garages or in other spaces where
temperatures can fall below 40 °F or exceed 100 °F.

Where the mounting surface could become considerably warmer or cooler than the room, such as a poorly insulated ceiling
below an unfinished attic or an exterior wall, smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall be mounted on an inside wall.

Smoke alarms or smoke detectors shall be installed a minimum of 20 Ft. horizontal distance from a permanently installed
cooking appliance-

Exceptions:  lonization smoke alarms with an alarm-silencing switch or photoelectric smoke alarms shall be
permitted to be installed 10 Ft. or greater from a permanently installed cooking appliance.

Photoelectric smoke alarms shall be permitted to be installed greater than 6 Ft. from a permanently installed cooking
appliance where the kitchen or cooking area and adjacent spaces have no clear interior partitions and the 10 Ft.
distances would prohibit the placement of a smoke alarm or smoke detector required by other sections of the code.
Smoke Alarms listed for use in close proximity to a permanently installed cooking appliance.

Installation near bathrooms. Smoke Alarms shall be installed not less than a 3 Ft. horizontal distance from the door or
opening of a bathroom that contains a bathtub or shower unless this would prevent the placement of smoke alarm required
by other sections of the code.

Smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall not be installed within 36 in. horizontal path from the supply registers of a forced
air heating or cooling system and shall be installed outside of the direct airflow from those registers.

Smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall not be installed within 36 in. horizontal path from the tip of the blade of a ceiling-
suspended (paddle) fan.

Where stairs lead to other occupied levels, a smoke alarm or smoke shall be located so that smoke rising in the stairway
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2013 CRC significant changes 11
Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
cannot be prevented from reaching the smoke alarm or smoke detector by an intervening door or obstruction.
9. For stairway leading up from a basement, smoke alarms or smoke detectors shall be located on the basement ceiling near
the entry to the stairs.
10. For tray-shaped ceiling (coffered ceilings), smoke alarms and smoke detectors shall be installed on the highest portion of
the ceiling or on the slope portion of the ceiling within 12 in vertically down from the highest point.
11. Smoke alarms and detectors installed in rooms with joists or beams shall comply with the requirements of 17.7.3.2.4.
12. Heat alarms and detectors installed in rooms with joists or beams shall comply with the requirements of 17.6.3.
° May affect some master plans
Wood/plastic composites.
X O CRC Labeling. Deck boards and stair treads shall bear a label that indicates compliance with ASTM D 7032 and includes the allowable [ X
R317.4.1. load and maximum allowable span. Handrails and guardrails systems or their packaging shall bear a label that indicates
compliance to ASTM D 7032 and include the maximum allowable span.
X [ CRC R324.1 | Construction waste management: Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 50% of the nonhazardous construction and [ X
demolition waste in accordance with the California green Building Standards Code, Chapter 4, Division 4.4.
Pollutant Control.
X [ CRC R330.1 | Finish material Pollutant Control. Finish materials including adhesives, sealants, caulks, paints and coatings, aerosol paints and [ X
coating, carpet systems, carpet cushion, carpet adhesive, resilient flooring systems and composite wood products shall meet the
volatile organic compound (VOC) emission limits in accordance with the California Green Building Standards Code, chap4, Division
4.5.
X O CRC R331 Solar Photovoltaic Panels/modules. *X [
CRC R331.1 | Solar photovoltaic Power Systems. Solar photovoltaic power systems shall be installed in accordance with sections R331.2
through R331.5 and the California Electrical Code.
Exception: detached, nonhabitable Group U structures including but not limited to, parking shade structures, carports,
solar trellises and similar structures shall not be subject to the requirements of this section.
CRC R331.2 | Marking. Marking is required on interior and exterior direct-current (DC) conduit, enclosures, raceways, cable assemblies, junction
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Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
boxes, combiner boxes and disconnects.
CRC Materials. The materials used for marking shall be reflective, weather resistant and suitable for the environment. Marking as
R331.2.1. required in sections R331.2.2. through R331.2.4 shall have all letters capitalized with a minimum height of 3/8 inch white on red
background.
CRC Marking Content. The marking shall contain the words “WARNING: PHOTOVOLTAIC POWER SOURCE”.
R331.2.2
CRC Main Service Disconnect. The marking shall be placed adjacent to the main service disconnect in a location clearly visible from
R331.2.3 the location where the disconnect is operated.
CRC Location of marking: Marking shall be placed on interior and exterior DC conduit, raceways, enclosures and cable assemblies
R331.2.4 every 10 feet, within 1 foot of turns or bends and within 1 foot above and below penetrations of roof/ceiling assemblies, walls or
barriers.
CRC R331.3 | Location of DC conductors. Conduit, wiring systems, and raceways for photovoltaic circuits shall be located as close as possible to
the ridge or hip or valley and from the hip or valley as directly as possible to an outside wall to reduce trip hazards and maximize
ventilation opportunities. Conduit runs between sub arrays and the DC combiner boxes shall be installed in a manner that minimizes
the total amount of conduit on the roof by taking the shortest path from the array to the DC combiner box. The DC combiner boxes
shall be located such that conduit runs are minimized in the pathways between arrays. DC wiring shall be installed in metallic conduit
or raceways when located within enclosed spaces in a building. Conduit shall run along the bottom of load-bearing members.
CRC R331.4 | Access and Pathways. Roof access, pathways, and spacing requirements shall be provided in accordance with sections R331.4.1
through R331.4.2.4
Exceptions:
1. Residential structures shall be designed so that each photovoltaic array is no greater than 150 feet by 150 feet in either axis
2. Panels/modules, shall be permitted to be located up to the roof ridge where an alternative ventilation method approved by
the Fire chief has been provided or where the fire chief has determined vertical ventilation techniques will not be employed.
CRC Roof Access points. Roof access points shall be located in areas that do not require the placement of ground ladders over
R331.4.1 openings such as windows or doors, and located at strong points of building construction in location where the access point does
not conflict with overhead obstructions such as tree limb, wires, or signs.
CRC Residential systems for one- and two-family dwellings. Access to residential systems for one-and two family dwellings shall
R331.4.2 be provided in accordance with sections R331.4.2.1 through R331.4.2.4.
CRC Residential building with hip roof layouts. Panels/modules installed on residential buildings with hip roof layouts shall be
R331.4.2.1 located in a manner that provides a 3 foot wide clear access pathway from the eave to the ridge on each roof slope where
panels/modules are located . the access pathway shall be located at a structurally strong location on the building capable of
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supporting the live load of fire fighters accessing the roof.
Exception: These requirements shall not apply to roofs with slopes of two units vertical in 12 units horizontal (2:12) or
less.
CRC Residential building with a single ridge. Panels/modules installed on residential buildings with a single ridge shall be
R331.4.2.2 located in a manner that provides two, 3 foot wide access pathways from the eave to the ridge on each roof slope where
panels/modules are located.
Exception: This requirement shall not apply to roofs with slopes of two units vertical in 12 units horizontal (2:12)or less.
CRC Residential buildings with roof hips and valleys. Panels/modules installed on residential building with roof hips and
R331.4.2.3 valleys shall be located no closer than 18 inches to a hip or a valley where panels/modules are to be placed on both sides of
a hip or valley. Where panels are to be located on only one side of a hip or valley that is equal length, the panels shall be
permitted to be placed directly adjacent to the hip or valley.
Exception : These requirements shall not apply to roofs with slopes of two units vertical in 12 units horizontal (2:12)or
less.
CRC Residential building smoke ventilation. Panels/modules installed on residential buildings shall be located no higher than
R331.4.2.4 3 feet below the ridge in order to allow for fire department smoke ventilation operations.
CRC R331..5 | Ground-mounted photovoltaic arrays. Ground-mounted photovoltaic arrays shall comply with sections R331.1 through R331.3
and this section. Set back requirements shall not apply to ground-mounted, free-standing photovoltaic arrays. A clear, brush-free
area of 10 feet shall be required for ground-mounted photovoltaic arrays.
Comment: The California State Fire Marshal reproduced the provisions of California Fire Code (CFC) 605.11 into the California
Residential Code (CRC) to provide uniform design and enforcement.
May affect some master plans
X O CRC R501.3 | * Fire protection of Floors: Floor assemblies , not required elsewhere in this code to be fire fire-resistance rate, shall be provided K| O
with 2" gypsum wall board membrane, 5/8” wood structural panel membrane, or equivalent on the underside of the floor framing-
Exceptions:
1. Floor assemblies located directly over a space protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with section
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R313, NFPA 13D, or other approved equivalent sprinkler system.
2. Floor assemblies located directly over a crawl space not intended for storage or fuel-fired appliances.
3. Portions of floor assemblies can be unprotected when complying with the following:
3.1. The aggregate area of the unprotected portions shall not exceed 80 square feet per story.
3.2. Fire blocking in accordance with section R302.11.1 shall be installed along the perimeter of the unprotected
portion to separate the unprotected portion from the remainder of the floor assembly.
4. Wood floor assemblies using dimension lumber or structural composite lumber equal to or greater than 2 inch by 10
inch nominal dimension, or other approved floor assemblies demonstrating equivalent fire performance.
° May affect some master plans
CRC - Capillary Break: When a vapor retarder is required, a capillary break shall be installed in accordance with the California green
X O R506.2.3.1 Building standards Code, chap4, Division4.5 O X
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[ X CRC * Placement of lag screws or bolts in deck ledgers and Band joists: The lag screws or bolts in deck ledgers and band joists shall | * [X] [

R507.2.1 be placed in accordance with Table R507.2.1 and figures R507.2.1 (1) and R507.2.1 (2)

TABLE 507.2.1
PLACEMENT OF LAG SCREWS AND BOLTS IN DECK LEDGERS AND BAND JOISTS

MINIMUM END AND EDGE DISTANCES AND SPACING BETWEEN ROWS

TOP EDGE BOTTOM EDGE ENDS ROW SPACING
Ledger 2 inches* 3/, inch 2 inches® 1%/ inches®
Band Joist® %/, inch 2 inches 2 inches® 1°/, inches”

For SI: 1inch=25.4 mm.

a. Lag screws or bolts shall be staggered from the top to the bottom along the horizontal run of the deck ledger in accordance with Figure R507.2.1(1).
b. Maximum 5 inches.

c. For engineered rim joists. the manufacturer’s recommendations shall govern.

d. The minimum distance from bottom row of lag screws or bolts to the top edge of the ledger shall be in accordance with Figure R507.2.1(1).

STAGGER FASTENERS

|2
le IN 2 ROWS
| L
@ 5.5" MIN. FOR 2 X 8* *DISTANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
65"MIN. FOR2X 10  BE REDUCED TO 4.5" IF LAG SCREWS

7.5"MIN. FOR 2 X 12 ARE USED OR BOLT SPACING IS

I— ©

5" MAX.

r© © ©+ REDUCED TO THAT OF LAG SCREWS
TOATTACH 2 X 8 LEDGERSTO 2 X 8

LI |
v T ¥ \_ BAND JOISTS.
LEDGER LAG SCREW OR BOLT 3/4" MIN.

For SI: 1 inch =25.4 mm.

FIGURE R507.2.1(1)
PLACEMENT OF LAG SCREWS AND BOLTS IN LEDGERS
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—\,
EXTERIOR SHEATHING B X
EXISTING STUD WALL————={
EXISTING 2x BAND JOIST
OR ENGINEERED RIM BOARD ™\
1l
2" MIN. | 2 |_—DECK JOIST
1-5/8" MIN. : ol
5" MAX.
) o E4 — LAG SCREWS OR BOLTS
S 2MINS
FLOOR FRAMING—/
: JOIST HANGER
,'_ ,'_ ,
EXISTING————(# - 9¥ -3 -
FOUNDATION WALL L-#. * \'/L LA
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.
FIGURE R507.2.1(2)
PLACEMENT OF LAG SCREWS AND BOLTS IN BAND JOISTS
* May affect some master plans
[ X CRC End joined lumber. ......end joined lumber used in an assembly required elsewhere in this code to have fire resistance rating shall [ X
R602.1.1 have the designation “Heat resistant Adhesive” or “HRA” included in its grade mark.
...... No changes to existing language
Fastener schedule for structural members.
[ X Table R602.3 | new elements added/changed in table R602.3(1) of the CRC —Changes included in following table. *X [
(1
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Table R602.3(1) Fasteners Schedule for Structural members

2 staples 13

Item Description Number & type of fasteners Spacing of fasteners
Roof
5 Rafter or roof truss to plate, toe nail 3-16dbox nails (3 72"x0.135”) | 2 toe nails on one side and 1
or 3-10d common nails toe nail on opposite side of
(3"x0.148”) each rafter or truss’
Wall
7 Built-up studs-face nail 10d (3"x0.128”) 24” o.c.
8 Abutting studs at intersecting wall corners, face nail 16d (3 ¥2"x 0.135”) 12"0.c.
8 9 Built-up header, two pieces with 12" spacer 16d(3 2"x0.135”) 16”0.c. along each edge
Floor
25 Rim joist to top plate, toe nail (roof applications 8d(2 2"x0.113") 670.c.
also)
26 Rim joist or blocking to sill plate, toe nail 8d(2 2"x0.113”) 6"0.cC.
27 1”"x6” subfloor or less to each joist, face nail 2-8d 92 12"x0.113) -
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J. where a rafter is fastened to an adjacent parallel ceiling joist in accordance with this schedule, provide two toe nails on one side of
the rafter and toe nails from the ceiling joist to top plate in accordance with this schedule. The toe nail on the opposite side of the
rafter shall not be required.
X [ CRC Rodent proofing : Annular spaces around pipes, electric, cable, conduits or other openings in bottom/sole plate at exterior walls shall| [] X
R602.3.4.1. be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings in accordance with the California Green Building Standards
Code, chap4, Division 4.4.
X [ CRC R602.7 | Headers. For header spans, see tables R502.5 (1) R502.5 (2) and 602.7.1. O X
X O CRC Single Member headers. Single headers shall be framed with a single flat 2 inch nominal member or wall plate not less in width [ X
R602.7.1 than the wall studs on the top and bottom of the header in accordance with figure R603.7 (1) and R602.7.1(2).
Comment: The CRC now includes prescriptive provisions for single member headers under limited conditions.
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TABLE R&02.7.1

SPANS FOR MINIMUM Mo.2 GRADE SINGLE HEADER===!

GROUND SHOW LOAD (psT)
HEADERS SIZE WOOD SPECIES L] | =0
SUPPORTING Buliding Width (feet)*

20 20 a8 s 20 28 28

Spruce-Pine-Fir 410 43 i-8 3-3 3-7 3-0 2-8
2= 8 Hem-Fir 5-1 4-6 3-10 3-5 1-9 3-2 2-10

Douglas-Fir or Southemn Pine | 5-3 4-7 311 3-6 3-10 3-3 2-11

Spruce-Pine-Fir 6-2 5-5 3-8 4-2 4 3-11 3-1

Roof and ceiling 2x 10 Hem-Fir G- 5-8 4-11 44 4-9 4-1 3-7
Douglas-Fir or Southem Pine G-8 5-10 540 46 4-11 4-2 3-9

Spruce-Pine-Fir T-6 G-7 5-8 4-5 54 3-11 3-1

2x12 Hem-Fir T-10 6-11 5-11 5.3 5-9 4-3 18

Douglas-Fir or Southemn Pine -1 7-2 -1 5-5 5-11 5-1 415

Spruce-Pine-Fir 3-10 30 3-3 2-11 3-5 2-11 2-7

2= 8 Hem-Fir 40 311 1-5 30 3-7 30 2-8

Douglas-Fir or Southemn Pine | 4-1 4-1 3-6 3-1 3-8 3-2 2-9
Roof, ceiling and Spruce-Pine-Fir 4-11 4-10 41 3-6 +-3 3-7 2-10
one center-bearing 2= 10 Hem-Fir 5-1 50 44 3-10 4t 3-11 34
floor Douglas-Fir or Southem Pine 5-3 5-2 4-5 40 4-8 4-0 3-7
Spruce-Pine-Fir 5-8 5-5 40 3-6 4-9 3-6 2-10

2x12 Hem-Fir 5-11 5-10 4-0 4-2 5-5 4-2 i4

Douglas-Fir or Southem Pine -1 -0 5-2 4-10 5-7 4-10 4-3

Spruce-Pine-Fir 3-5 34 2-11 2-7 3-3 2-10 -6

2= 8 Hem-Fir 3-7 3-6 10 2-B 3-5 2-11 2-7

Douglas-Fir or Southemn Pine | 3-8 3-7 3-1 -0 3-t 30 2-9

) — Spruce-Pine-Fir 24 43 3-6 29 4-2 34 2-7
Eni”il:;;'::i:;dmr 2% 10 Hem-Fir 47 a6 | 30| 33 | 44 | 30 | 31
Douglas-Fir or Southemn Pine | 4-8 4-7 40 3-6 -t 3-10 3-5

Spruce-Pine-Fir 4-11 40 16 ] 46 i4 2-7

2%12 Hem-Fir 5-6 5-6 4-2 3-3 5.3 3-11 3-1

Douglas-Fir or Southem Pine 5-8 5-7 4-10 4-3 55 4-8 4-2

For 51: 1 inch=25.4 mm, | pound per square foot = 0.0479 kPa
2. Spans are given in feet and inches.
b. Tzble is hased on o maximum rosf-ceiling dead load of 15 psf.

c. The header & permitied 1o be supported by an approved framing anchor attached to the full-height wall stud and to the header in lieu of the requined jack stud.
d. The 20 psf ground smow load condition shall apply only when the roof pitch i 9212 or greater. In conditions where the grownd snow load is 30 psf or kess and

the roof pitch is bess than 9:12, use the 30 psf groand snow load condition.

&. Building width is measured perpendicular to the ridge. For widths between those shown, spans are permitted 1o be intenpolated.

f. The header shall bear on a minimum of one jack stud at each end.
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TOP PLATE
TOP PLATE
CRIPPLE
JACK STUD
JACK STUD
FIGURE RG02.7A(2)
FIGURE RE02.7.1(1)
| SINGLE MEMBER HEADER IN EXTERIOR BEARING WALL ALTERNATIVE SINGLE MEMBER HEADER WITHOUT CRIPPLE
PRESCRIPTIVE requirements for conventional construction to resist lateral wind and seismic loads within the scope of the CRC can [ X
be found under CRC R602.10 or CRC R602.12.
[ X CRC R602.10| For Building, or portions of buildings, that do not meet the bracing requirements of section R602.10 or R602.12, an engineered design
and R602.12 | in accordance with the California Building code or other referenced standard is required in accordance with CRC R301.1.
Wall bracing for lateral loads due to wind speed is required for all building. Wall bracing for lateral loads due to seismic loading is
required in townhouses in Seismic Design Category (SDC) C and all building s in SDC Do, Dsand D,
X O CRC R602.10 1. Prescriptive Lateral design for conventional construction based on wall lines and braced wall panels (detailed O X
requirements and alternatives under R602.10)
X O CRC 2. Prescriptive lateral design “ Simplified wall bracing” as an alternative to R602.10 for low-wind, low-seismic regions. O X
R602.12 (detailed requirements under R602.12)
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Note: The description of all the prescriptive methods for wall bracing is too extensive to include in this summary. Refer to the
following table for the different topics related to wall bracing provisions.

Reference for wall bracing topics in the 2013 CRC

Topic Location in the 2013 CRC Topic Location in the 2013 CRC

Corner nailing Table R602.3(1) Continuous Sheathing R602.10.4.2
Methods

BWP UPLIFT (BWP=Braced| R602.3.5 Interior finish R602.10.4.3
wall panel)
Length of BWL (BWL=braced| R602.10.1.1. Minimum length BWP Table R602.10.5
wall line)
Spacing of BWL R602.10.1.3 & ABW (Alternate Braced Wall | Table R602.10.5,

table R602.10.1.3

panel)

Figure R602.10.6.1.

Angled walls

R602.10.1.4&
figure R602.10.1.4.

PFH (portal frame with hold-
downs)

Table R602.10.5,

Figure R602.10.6.2.

BWP uplift load path

R602.10.2.1&
details in R602.3.5.

PFG (Portal Frame at
Garage )

Table R602.10.5,

Figure R602.10.6.3.

Location of BWP

R602.10.2.2. &
figure R602.10.2.2.

CS-PF (Continuously
Sheathed Portal Frame )

R602.10.6.4,
Table R602.10.5,

Figure R602.10.6.4.
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Location BWP;SDC Dg, D, R602.10.2.2.1. Tension strap Table R602.10.6.4.
and D,
Minimum number of BWPs R602.10.2.3. Wall bracing for Masonry R602.10.6.5,
veneer in SDC Do, Dyand D,
Required bracing length, R602.10.3 End of wall line R602.10.2.2.
wind & Seismic Application Figure R602.10.7.
Wind Table R602.10.3(1) BWP to roof Connections R602.10.8, R602.10.8.2
Wind adjustment Factors Table R602.10.3(2) BWP Support R602.10.8, R602.10.8.1. &
R602.10.9.
Seismic Table R602.10.3(3) Panel joints R602.10.10
Seismic Adjustment factors | Table R602.10.3(4) Cripple Walls R602.9, R602.10.11
&R602.11.2
Bracing Methods Table R602.10.4 Simplified Wall Bracing R602.12
Mixing Methods R602.10.4.1. BWL offsets R602.10.1.2
[ X CRC tables Wall Construction for Structural Insulated Panel (SIP): the tabulated SIP tables wall thicknesses are given based on specific [ X
R613.5 (1) & | values of snow and wind criteria as well as the building plan dimensions, wall height and number of stories. Modifications have been
R613.5 (2) done to tables R613.5(1) & R613.5(2) based on R 613.2 (maximum design wind speed of 120 mph instead of 130 mph).
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X [} CRC R702.7 | Vapor retarders: Class |, |l vapor retarders are required on the interior side of frame walls in climate zones 14 & 16 [} X
Masonry veneer :
X [ CRC Maximum span: “note #4 added” that states: Provide height for masonry veneer above opening, in accordance with table X [
R703.7.3.2 & | R703.7.3.2. (CRC R703.7.3.1#4)
table
R703.7.3.2 Comment: the limits for the maximum and minimum height of masonry veneer above openings must be in accordance with table
R703.7.3.2.
* May affect some master plans
Masonry veneer:
O X CRC * Anchorage: Masonry veneer shall be anchored to the supporting wall studs with corrosion- resistant metal ties............. Masonry | *[X [
R703.7.4 veneer shall conform to table R703.7.4 (CRC R703.7.4)
Size and spacing: ..... Each tie shall support not more than 2.67 square feet of wall area and shall be spaced not more than 32
CRC inches on center horizontally and 24 inches on center vertically. (CRC R703.7.4.1) O X
R703.7.4.1
* May affect some master plans
O X CRC *Grout Fill: As an alternative to the air space required per table R703.7.4, grout shall be permitted to fill the air space. When the air | *[X] [
R703.7.4.2 space is filled with grout, a water resistive barrier is required over the studs or sheathing. ..... (CRC R703.7.4.2)
and table
R703.7.4. Comment: Mortar is not allowed anymore as an alternative to fill the 1” air space between sheathing and veneer
* May affect some master plans
O XI | CRCR703.8 | Flashing:
1. Exterior window and doors openings. ......... Flashing at exterior window and doors openings shall be installed in O X
accordance with one or more of the following:
1.1. The fenestration manufacturer........ Openings using pan flashing shall also incorporate flashing or protection at the
head and sides.
1.2. In accordance with the flashing design or method of a registered design professional.
1.3. In accordance with other approved methods
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Comment: Window and door manufacturer are required by CRC R612.1 to provide installation instructions for each window and
door. ltems 1.2 and 1.3 for the flashing methods allow necessary flexibility for flashing design.
Adhered masonry veneer installation:
X O | CRC Clearances: On exterior stud walls, adhered masonry shall be installed : X [
R703.12.1
1. Minimum of 4 inches above earth
2. Minimum of 2 inches above paved area; or
3.  Minimum of 12" above exterior walking surfaces which are supported by the same foundation that supports the exterior wall.
(CRC R703.12.1)
X O CRC Flashing at foundation. A corrosion-resistant screed or flashing of a minimum 0.019 inch or 26 gage galvanized or plastic with a X [
R703.12.2 minimum vertical attachment of 3 12 inches shall be installed to extend a minimum of 1 inch below the foundation plate line on exterior
stud walls in accordance with section R703.8. The water-resistive barrier, as required by table R703.4. Footnote w, shall lap over the
exterior of the attachment flange of the screed or flashing.
Comment: flashing at foundation for adhered masonry veneer are similar to the weep screed requirements for stucco
O X Cutting, Drilling and notching:
CRC
R802.7.1.1 Cantilevered portions of rafters. Notches on cantilevered portions of rafters are permitted provided the dimension of the remaining [ X
portion of the rafter is not less than 3 '2”and the length of the cantilever does not exceed 24 inches....(CRC R802.7.1.1)
CRC Ceiling joist taper cut. Taper cuts at the ends of the ceiling joist shall not exceed 4 the depth of the member in accordance with fig
R802.7.1.2 | R802.7.1.2 of the CRC. (CRC R802.7.1.2) O X
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Roof tie-down.
O X CRC Uplift resistance: Roof assembles shall have uplift resistance in accordance with section R802.11.1.2 and R802.11.1.3. [ X
R802.11.1
O X CRC Truss Uplift resistance. Trusses shall be attached to supporting walls assemblies as specified on the truss design drawings. Uplift [ X
R802.11.1.2 | forces shall be permitted to be determined as specified by table R802.11...... (CRC R802.11.1.2)
O X CRC Rafter uplift resistance. Individual rafters shall be attached to supporting wall assemblies by connections capable of resisting O X
R802.11.1.3 uplift forces as determined by table R802.11. (CRC R802.11.1.3)
O X CRC R806 Roof Ventilation:
CRC R806.2 | Minimum Vent area. The minimum net free ventilation area shall be 1/150 of the area of the vented space.
Exception: The minimum net free ventilation area shall be 1/300 of the vented space provided one or more of the following
conditions are met.
1. Inclimate Zones 14.....
CRC 2. Atleast 40 % and no more than 50 % of the required ventilating area is provided by ventilators located in the upper portion
R806.2#2 of the attic or rafter space. Upper ventilators shall be located no more than 3 feet below the ridge......... (CRC R806.2) X O
O X CRC R806.5 | Unvented attic and unvented enclosed rafter assemblies. Unvented attic assemblies .....and unvented enclosed rafters O X
assemblies (space between ceilings that are applied directly to the underside of roof framing members/rafters and the structural roof
sheathing at the top of the roof framing members /rafters) shall be permitted if all the following conditions are met..........
Comment: see CRC sec. 806.5 for all 5 conditions to fulfill for the application of this section
X [ CRC R902.3 | Building Integrated Photovoltaic Systems. Roof top -installed building integrated photovoltaic systems that serve as the roof X [
covering shall be listed and labeled for fire classification in accordance with sections R902.1 thru R902.1.4.
Photovoltaic panels and modules. Rooftop mounted photovoltaic panels and modules shall be tested, listed and identified with fire

2013 Changes



2013 CRC significant changes

26

Impact on
Type of change Master
e . Plans
Code Description of Code Requirement or/and Comments
Section
New | Change Yes No
CRC R902.4 | classification in accordance UL 1703. The fire classification shall comply with table 1505.1 of the California Building Code based on X [}
the type of construction of the building.
O X CRC Weather Protection.
R903.2.1
Flashing
Location: ...... Flashing shall be installed to divert the water away from where the eave of a sloped roof intersects vertical sidewall. X [
[ X CRC Side wall flashing. Base flashing against a vertical sidewall shall be continuous or step flashing and shall be a minimum of 4 inches X [
R905.2.8.3 in height and 4 inches in width......
X O CRC Drip Edge. A drip edge shall be provided at eaves and gables of shingle roofs. Adjacent pieces of drip edge shall be overlapped [ X
R905.2.85 | ...... (CRC R905.2.8.5)
X [ CRC Chimney caps. Masonry chimneys shall have a concrete, metal, or stone cap, sloped to shed water, a drip edge and a caulked [ X
R1003.9.1 bond break around any flue liners in accordance with ASTM C 1283. (CRC R1003.9.1)
X O CRC Rain caps. Where a masonry or metal rain cap is installed on a masonry chimney, the net free area under the cap shall not be less [ X
R1003.9.3 than 4 times the net free area of the outlet of the chimney flue it serves. (CRC R1003.9.3)
X [ CRC R1005.7| Factory-built chimney offsets. Where a factory-built assembly incorporates offset, no part of the chimney shall be at an angle of
more than 30 degrees from the vertical at any point in the assembly and the chimney assembly shall not include more than four O X
elbows.
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2013 California Mechanical Code Changes

101.3.1.1 Conflicts Between Codes. “Where the requirements within the jurisdiction of
this Mechanical code conflicts with the requirements of the Plumbing code, the
Plumbing code shall prevail.”

102.4.1 Commercial HVAC Systems. “Commercial HVAC systems both existing and new,
and parts thereof shall be inspected and maintained in operating condition in
accordance with ASHRAE/ACCA180. The owner or the owner’s designated agent shall be
responsible for maintenance of mechanical systems and equipment. To determine
compliance with this subsection, the Authority Having Jurisdiction shall be permitted to
cause a HVAC system to be reinspected.”

102.4.2 Residential HVAC Systems. “Residential HVAC systems both existing and new,
and parts thereof shall be inspected in accordance with ACCA 4 QM. The owner or the
owner’s designated agent shall be responsible for maintenance of mechanical systems
and equipment. To determine compliance with this subsection, the Authority Having
Jurisdiction shall be permitted to cause a HVAC system to be reinspected.”

110.0 Penalties.

110.1 General. “A person, firm, or corporation violating a provision of this code shall be
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punishable by a
fine, imprisonment, or both set forth by the governing laws of the jurisdiction. Each
separate day or a portion thereof, during which a violation of this code occurs or
continues, shall be deemed to constitute a separate offense.”

304.2.1.2 Permanent Ladders. Permanent ladders and ladder construction
requirements are back in this section.

511.1.3.1(3) At the Rooftop. (Kitchen Exhaust Systems) “A drain shall be directed to a
readily accessible and visible grease receptacle not to exceed 1 gallon.”

702.0 Process Air

703.0 Extra Device or Attachment

704.0 Bleed line for Diaphragm-Type Valves

These and all related subsections are new to the Combustion Air Chapter 7.

802.8.6 Vent Terminals. “Vent terminals that terminate through an outside wall of a
building shall be located not less than 10 feet horizontally from an operable opening in
an adjacent building. This shall not apply to operable openings that are not less than 2
feet below or 25 feet above the elevation of the vent terminal.” (Direct-Vent appliances
would follow Sections 802.2.4 and 802.8.3 and the manufacturer’s installation
instructions for clearances to openings etc....).

2013 Mechanical Code Changes
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802.16 Protection of Gas Appliances from Fumes or Gases other than Products of
Combustion. “Non-direct vent type gas appliances installed in beauty shops, barber
shops, or other facilities where chemicals that generate corrosive or flammable
products such as aerosol sprays are routinely used shall be located in an equipment
room separate or portioned off from other areas with provisions for combustion and
dilution air from outdoors. Direct vent appliances shall be installed in accordance with
the appliance manufacturer’s installation instructions.”

902.5 Building Structural Members
902.5.1 Structural Capacity

902.6 Flammable vapors

902.7 Combination of Appliances
These are all new to Chapter 9.

935.0 Evaporative Cooling Systems and all related subsections are new to Chapter 9.
Table 1201.3.1 Materials for Hydronic System Piping, Tubing, and Fittings

1312.1.2 Restraining Device. Appliances with casters are required to have a restraining
device. This requirement is also found in Section 303.6 and was added to the Fuel Gas
Piping Chapter 13.

1316.9 Test Pressure. Gas line test pressure is back at 10 PSI for 15 minutes (2010 code
is 3 PSI) and welded piping is 60 PSI for 30 minutes.

Tables 1319.2(2) and 1319.2(3) Gas sizing tables have been modified entirely.

Tables 1319.2(19) (20) (21) Gas sizing tables have been partially modified.

2013 Mechanical Code Changes

10/7/2013



2013 California Plumbing Code Changes

SUMMARY

Some of the significant changes are: revised provisions for the minimum number of plumbing fixtures
required per occupancy; revised application, water consumption, backflow and material requirements for
plumbing fixtures; new alternate water source requirements that include provisions for gray water systems,
reclaimed (recycled) water systems, potable and non-potable rainwater catchment systems and on-site
treated water systems; revised fuel gas purging requirements; and revised and updated joint and connection
requirements based on applicable standards for water supply and drainage piping based on pipe material.

Additionally, several code sections have been reorganized, meaning the previous requirements have been
included in other or new sections.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

CPC MASTER PLAN
SECTION/TABLE IMPACT
NEW - CHANGE NUMBER COMMENTARY YES - NO

Board of Appeals. In order to hear and decide appeals of

orders, decisions, or determinations made by the AHJ
relative to the application and interpretation of this code,

X [ 102.3 there shall be and is hereby created a Board of Appeals, O X

who shall have no authority relative to interpretation of the

code nor empowered to wave its requirements.

Definition of Terms. Alternate Water Source, Debris [] %

O X 202.0&203.0 | gy cuder, OSHPD 3SE.

Minimum Standards. Plastic pipe and the fittings used for
U] X 301.1 plastic pipe, other than those for gas, shall meet the X U]
reguirements of National Sanitation Foundation (NSF) 14.

Separate Facilities. Business (B) and mercantile (M)
X ] 422.2 Except. (2) | occupancies with a total occupant load (per Table A) of 50 ] X
or less may utilize a single unisex facility.

Minimum Plumbing Facilities. Occupancy Groups have

been added. Ratios have been changed. Service sink

X [ Table 422.1 and laundry tray requirements have been added. The O X
number of footnotes has been reduced.
Backflow Prevention Devices, Assemblies, and

[ X Table 603.2 Methods. Table number changed. Added a separate [ X

device for Reduced Pressure Detector Fire Protection
Backflow Prevention Assembly

Pipe, Tube, and Fittings. Pipe, tube, fittings, solvent
cements, tread sealants, solders, and flux used in potable

[ & 604.1 water systems intended to supply drinking water shall be X [

in accordance with the requirements of NSF 61.

Material for Building Supply and Water Distribution

Table 604.1 Piping and Fitting. Two materials have been added, PE- X
RT and PP.
X J 605.0 Joints and Connections. These requirements have been < O

almost entirely changed and moved to this new section.
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2013 California Plumbing Code Changes

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES (contd)

CPC MASTER PLAN
SECTION/TABLE IMPACT
NEW - CHANGE NUMBER COMMENTARY YES - NO

Test Pressures. Gas piping shall stand a pressure of not

less than 10 psi gauge pressure for not less than 15
minutes.

[ & 12133 For welded piping or piping carrying gas at pressures in X [

excess of 14 inches water column, the test pressure shall

be not less than 60 psi for no less than 30 minutes.

Purging Requirements. The purging of gas piping
systems is required when either:

(1) The design operating gas pressure exceeds 2 psig.
X [ 1213.6 (2) the Piping being purged contains one or more sections O X
of pipe or tubing meeting the size and length criteria of
Table 1213.6.1

X [ Table 1216.2 (1 - | Fuel Gas Pipe Sizing. This is a new table number and X [
36) includes additional polyethylene plastic pipe sizing.
Referenced Standards. This is a new table number,
X ] Table 1401.1 which includes changes to the entire table. This table is X ]

change with most code cycles.

Alternate Water Sources for Nonpotable Applications.
The provisions of the chapter shall apply to the

X U] Chapter 16 construction, alteration, discharge, use and repair of X U]
alternate water source systems for nonpotable
applications.

Nonpotable Rainwater Catchment Systems.
Requirements for the installation, construction, alteration,
and repair of rainwater catchments systems intended to
X ] Chapter 17 supply uses such as water closets, urinals, trap primers X ]
for floor drains and floor sinks, irrigation, industrial
processes, water features, cooling tower makeup and
other uses approved by the AHJ.
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2013 California Electrical Code Changes

90.2 (5) (D) — Areas not covered by the CEC

90.5 (D) — The annexes cannot be used as code

100 definitions- several have been added or changed

110.11- Equipment marked for indoor use shall be protected during construction.
110.24 —available fault current.

110.26 (3) — Height of work space.

110.28 — Marking of enclosures.

110.31- specific construction design for electrical vaults.

110.74 — conductors installed in vaults or manholes must be supported or racked.
200 — Identification of neutral conductors.

210.4(B) Grouping of multi-wire branch circuits

210.7 — Multi-wire branch circuits.

210.52 — Separate spaces.

210.52 (G) — Accessory buildings.

225.27 — Sealing raceways emerging from underground.

225.52 — Numerous changes. (READ)

230.24 — Added new exception to overhead clearance.

230.40 — Labeling locations of all disc.

250.30 (6) - Using common grounding electrode for multiple systems.
250.50 (3) - concrete encased electrodes.

250.53 — Supplemental electrode required.

250.68- Using metallic pipe and structural steel



300.4 (H) - Added structural joints.

300.11 (2) — Wires used for support must be identified.

310.15(B) - New table for temperature corrections.

312.8 — Feed thru conductors allowed in panels.

314.16 (3) — No splicing in condulets and elbows.

314.27 — Boxes must be marked for allowed weight.

338.10(4) (A) SE cable installed under insulation.

348.60 — FMC requires ground if being used for vibration or mobility.

390. Added definition for under floor raceway.

400.5 The neutral conductor of a multi-wire branch circuit is considered current carrying.
404.1(C) — Neutral conductors must be brought to switch. (exceptions)
404.14 (F) - Switch rating for cord and plug connected loads.

406.4(4) (5) (6) -Replacement receptacles.

406.9 (B) (1)-Weather proof while in use for commercial marked extra duty.
406.13 & 14 tamper proof receptacles.

408.4(B) - Switchboards marked with source.

409.110 (3) — control panels fed from more than one source must be identified.
410.16 luminaires in clothes closets.

410.64 — (A) (B) (C) Luminaires as raceways must be identified for use.
410.96 — lamp holders in wet or damp locations.

410.116 (B) — clearance of insulation for LED’s.

450.14 — Disc means marked on transformers.



517-Health Care Facilities

517.2-(N) Battery powered lighting units

517.16-(C) Receptacles with insulating grounding terminals
517.17(B)-(C) Ground fault protection-Feeders

517.17(C)-(C) Ground fault protection-Selectivity
517.18(A)-(N) Branch circuit

517.20(A)-(C) Wet procedure locations

517.63(A)-(C) Grounded power systems in anesthetizing locations
518-Assembly Occupancies

518.3(B)-(N) Ground fault circuit interrupters requirement590
590-Temporary Installations

590.4(D)(2)-(N) Receptacles in wet locations

590.6(A)-(C) Receptacle outlets

590(A)(1,2,3)-(N) Receptacle outlets

590(B)-(C) Use of other outlets

600- Electrical Signs and Outline Lighting

600.5(B)-(N) Branch circuit ratings

600.6-(C) Disconnects

600.23(F)-(N) Marking for ground fault protection
600.33(A-D)-(N) LED sign systems

625-Electrical Vehicle Charging Systems

625.2-(N) Electric vehicle definitions

645-Information Technology Equipment

645-(Major changes throughout) Information technology equipment

680-Swimming pools, Fountains, and Similar Installations



680.2-(N) Definitions-Low voltage contact limit

680.21(C)-(N) Pool motor GFCI protection

680.23(A)(2)-(C) Transformers and power supplies
680.23(F)(2)-(C) Equipment grounding

680.25(A)(1)-(N) Wiring methods —Feeders

680.26(B)(2)-(C) Equipotential Bonding

680.26(B)(7)-(C) Bonding of fixed metal parts

680.43(Excp-2)-(N) Bonding grid

680.73-(C) Hydro massage bathtub power outlet accessibility
680.74-(C) Hydro massage bathtub bonding requirements
682.14(A)(B)-(N/C) Submersible or floating power connections
690- Solar Photovoltaic System

690-(Major changes throughout) Solar Photovoltaic Systems
695-Fire Pumps

695-(Major changes throughout) Fire Pumps
800-Communication Circuits

800-(Minor changes throughout) Communication Circuits
830-Network-Powered Broadband Communication Systems
830-(Minor changes throughout) Network-Powered Broadband communication Systems
840-Premise-Powered Broadband Communication System

840-(New Article) Premise-Powered Broadband Communications System



(ALGreen.

2013 Calffornia Green Building Standards Code

Nonresidential Mandatory Measures

CURRENT

Planning and Design
Site Development
« Stormwater pollution prevention BMP
« Bicycle parking
« Light pollution reduction
« Grading and paving

Woater Efficiency and Conservation
Indoor water Use
« Separate water submeters for subsystems
« 20% reduction is indoor water use
o Prescriptive and performance standards
with updated tables

« Woaste water reduction

« Plumbing fixtures and fittings (standards)

Material Conservation and
Resource Efficiency
Weather Resistance and Moisture
Management
« Design for moisture control
« Entries and openings

Construction Waste Reduction, Disposal
and Recycling

o Construction waste reduction of 50%

e Waste management plan requirements

e Exception for isolated jobsites

* NOTE: If a code section is not listed then no change occurred

Pl i

i

Vil

NEW 2013 CODE¥*
Effective: January 1,2014

Clarifies that it also applies to additions
Updated for additions and alterations

Clarifies that it applies to new construction only
Exception: for additions and alterations

Clarifies that it also applies to additions

New sections: “Water Reduction”: Comply with
reduced flow rate table;

“Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings”:
Prescriptive reduced flow rates for: water closets,
Urinals, and Showerheads and

New Exceptions for performance 20% reduction
Clarifies that it applies to effected areas of addi-
tions and alterations

Clarifies that it applies to new construction only

New Section: References the California Plumbing
Code

Exterior door protection: removed notes and
updated requirements

Added demolition requirement
Added demolition requirement
Removed exception

www.bsc.ca.gov



CURRENT

Building Maintenance and Operation
« Recycling by occupants

« Building commissioning for new buildings 10,000
square feet and over

« Testing and adjusting for buildings less than
10,000 square feet

Environmental Quality
Pollutant Control

« Temporary construction ventilation

« Finish materials
« Carpet systems

« Composite wood products

« Resilient flooring

« Filters requirements for small H.E. ductless units

Indoor air quality
« CO, monitoring

Environmental comfort
« Exterior noise transmission

Outdoor air quality

This document represents a summarized portion of the 2013 CALGreen
code. Please refer to the published code for all provisions.

NEW 2013 CODE*

\J

Added clarification for ordinance requirements
— New Section: Clarifies requirements

— Clarifies requirements for new construction only
Note: All energy related requirements for
Commissioning, OPR & BOD now have a
reference to the Energy Code

\

— New Section: Clarifies requirements for new
buildings or new systems to serve additions or
alterations

— Clarifies requirements for areas of additions or
alterations

— Clarifies VOC emissions limits and testing
requirements

— Added CA-CHPS to list of approved methods of
compliance

— Clarifies the formaldehyde limits in a revised table

Clarifies VOC emissions limits and testing
Added CA-CHPS to list of approved methods of
compliance

Vo

— Clarifies MERV exceptions and added new
exception for existing mechanical equipment
— New section: Labeling requirements

— Clarifies that it also applies to additions

— Clarifies applications to additions or altered
envelope

New Sections:

o Supermarket refrigerant leakage reduction: for
retail food stores 8,000 square foot or more

« Refrigerant piping: meet California Mechanical
Code

« Values: meet California Mechanical Code

« Refrigerated services cases: use corrosion-resistant
materials

« Refrigerant receivers: if over 200 Ibs, provide level
indicator

o Pressure testing: test during installation

o Evacuation: evacuate after pressure testing and
prior to charging



2013 California Energy Code Significant Residential Changes

Type of Change

Code Section

Impact on
Master Plans

Description of Code Requirement Yes No
New Change
Mandatory Measures for Residential
O X CEC (title 24- a. Ceiling and rafters roofs: Insulation between wood-framing members to be minimum R-30 or equivalent or X O
part 6) section average U factor not to exceed 0.031.
150.0(a)1
CEC (title 24- b.  Wall Insulation separating conditioned spaces from unconditioned or ambient air should be minimum R-19 in
part 6) Section framing 2x6 inch or greater wood framed assembly or a U- factor not to exceed 0.074. And minimum R-13 in X O
150.0(c) 1 & 2 2x4 inch wood framing or U-factor not to exceed 0.102.
CEC (title 24- c. Raised-floor insulation. Minimum R-19 or greater insulation between wood-framing members at raised floor
part 6) Section separating conditioned spaces from unconditioned or ambient air or average U-factor for floor assembly not to X O
150.0(d) exceed 0.037.
X O CEC (title 24- Hot water pipe insulation-requires insulation on pipes % inch and larger [ X
part 6) Section
150.0 (j)2iii
X O CEC (title 24- Hot water pipe insulation-all hot water pipes from the heating source to the kitchen fixtures must be insulated. [ X
part 6) Section | Exception: piping in walls which meet quality insulation installation (Qll) criteria; inaccessible existing pipe.
150.0 (j)2vi

2013 code changes




2013 CEC (Part 6) Significant Changes for Residential

Type of Change

Code Section

Impact on
Master Plans

Description of Code Requirement Yes No
New Change
O X | CEC (title 24- *Residential Lighting :
part 6) Section
150.0(k)
O X CEC (title 24- 1. Lighting in kitchen:
part 6) Section
150.0(k)3 Modified allowances: Additional low efficacy wattage allowance only available after the 50% efficacy rule X [
is met and the kitchen has manual on vacancy sensors or dimmers for all luminaires, not just low efficacy.
[ X CEC (title 24- 2. Lighting in bathrooms: A minimum of one high efficacy luminaire to be installed in each bathroom. And All X [
part 6) Section other lighting installed in each bathroom must be high efficacy OR controlled by vacancy sensors.
150.0(k)5
O X CEC (title 24- 3. Lighting in garages, laundry rooms and utility rooms shall be high efficacy luminaires AND controlled by X [
part 6) Section vacancy sensors. (An occupancy sensor does not necessarily qualify as a vacancy sensor. Must be manual on,
150.0(k)6 auto-off)
O X CEC (title 24- 4. Lighting in All other Rooms: lighting installed in rooms other than in a kitchen, bathroom, garage, laundry O X
part 6) Section room, or utility room must be high efficacy with regular switch or low efficacy controlled by dimmers or vacancy
150.0(k)7 Sensors.
O X CEC (title 24- 5. Outdoor lighting: Outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building or other buildings on the same O X
part 6) Section lot shall be high efficacy or controlled by one of the following:
150.0(k)9
e  Controlled by a manual on/off switch, and
e A motion sensor that is not equipped with an override or bypass switch that disables the motion
sensor which automatically turns off the lights when no motion is detected, and One of the
following three methods to automatically turn the lights off during the daytime:
1. Photocontrol not having an override or bypass switch that disables the photocontrol; or
2. Astronomical time clock not having an override or bypass switch that disables the
astronomical time clock; or
3. Energy management control system (EMCS) not having an override or bypass switch
that allows the luminaire to be always on.
* May affect some master plans
2013 code changes




2013 CEC (Part 6) Significant Changes for Residential

Type of Change

Code Section

Impact on
Master Plans

Description of Code Requirement Yes No
New Change
X O CEC (title 24- 1. Duct sealing and leakage testing in all climate zones X O
part 6) Section
150.0(m)11
X O CEC (title 24- 2. Cooling coil airflow & fan draw verification X O
part 6) Section
150.0(m)13 e <350 cfm per ton of airflow across coll
e 20.58 watt per cfm for supply fan
O X CEC (title 24- | Ventilation for indoor air quality: O X
part 6) Section
150.0(0) 1 & The whole-building ventilation airflow must be HERS verified and must comply with section 4 of ASHRAE 62.2
150.0(a) 1C & | requirements.
150.0 (a) 2C.
Comments: The applicable section is 150.0 (o) for new construction and sections 150.2(a) 1C and 150.0 (a) 2C are for
additions and alterations.
X [ CEC (title 24- Fenestration and skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a maximum X [
part 6) Section | U-factor of 0.58.
150.0(qg)1 Exception: Up to 10 ft® of fenestration area or 0.5% of the conditioned floor area, whichever is greater, is exempt from the
maximum U-factor requirement.
X [ CEC (title 24- | Solar ready building- 250 square feet of solar ready zone on single family roofs in subdivision of 10 or more dwelling units- X [
part 6) Section | -see exceptions under sec.110.10. for tradeoffs.
150.0 (r)

Prescriptive compliance for Residential

2013 code changes




2013 CEC (Part 6) Significant Changes for Residential

Type of Change

Code Section

Impact on
Master Plans

Description of Code Requirement Yes No
New Change
[ X CEC (tile 24- Fenestration: High performance Windows — reducing the U —factor to 0.32 and SHGC to 0.25 (for Roseville climate Zone [ X
part6)Section | 11)
150.1 (c )3A
CEC (tile 24-
O X part6) table Duct insulation- Raise minimum from R-6 to R-8 (Roseville, climate Zone 11) [ X
150.1-A
X [ CEC (tile 24- Night Ventilation: Whole House fan required to be installed and a smart vents and Night Breeze allowed as performance X [
part6) 150.1 path alternatives.
(c)12
Comment: WHF (whole House fan) to have at least 2 cfm/ft? of conditioned floor area.
X O CEC (tile 24- Mandatory minimum insulation installed between 2X6 inch and greater wall framing to comply with the maximum U- X O
part6) table factor of table 150.1-A (U=0.065 and R-15+4 or R-13=5 for Roseville- Zone 11)
150.1-(c) 1B
Comment: U- factor can be met by cavity insulation alone, or with both cavity and continuous insulation that results in a U-
factor shown. “R-15+4” means R-15 for cavity and R-4 continuous insulation sheathing.
O XI | CEC (title 24- . . - . O X
part6§ 150.2 Prescriptive Requirements for Additions (for Roseville-Zone 11):

2013 code changes




2013 CEC (Part 6) Significant Changes for Residential

Type of Change

New Change

Code Section

Description of Code Requirement

Impact on
Master Plans

Yes No

Component Addition = 400 ft* | 400 ft? < Addition < 700 ft?| Addition> 700 ft?
Roof/ceiling insulation Package A: Package A: Package A:
R-38 /U=0.025 R-38 /U=0.025 R-38 /U=0.025

Exterior wall insulation '

In 2x4 framing: R-13

In 2x4 framing: R-13

Package A- table 150.1-A

U=0.102 U=0.102 U=0.065
In 2X6 framing: R-19 In 2X6 framing: R-19
U=0.074 U=0.074
Package A: Package A: Package A:
Raised floor Insulation'
R-19/U=0.037 R-19/U=0.037 R-19/U=0.037
Package A: Package A: Package A:
Slab Floor Insulation ' NR NR NR
Package A: Package A: Package A:
Radiant barrier
required required required
Low- sloped
Roof
(<2:12) NR NR NR

2013 code changes




2013 CEC (Part 6) Significant Changes for Residential

Type of Change
Code Section

New Change

Description of Code Requirement

Impact on
Master Plans

Yes No

Products Steep- Package A: Package A: Package A:

Sloped

(>2:12) Reflectance: 0.20 Reflectance: 0.20 Reflectance: 0.20
Emittance: 0.75; OR Emittance: 0.75; OR Emittance: 0.75; OR
SRI=75 SRI=75 SRI=75
Exception: Addition<
300 ft? exempt from cool
roof requirements.

Fenestration| Total Up to 75 ftor 30% of Up to120 ft?or 25% of conditioned | Up to175 ftPor 20% of
Glazing conditioned floor Area, | floor Area, whichever is greater conditioned floor Area,
area whichever is greater whichever is greater

West Facing | Up to 60 ft? Up to 60 ft? Up to 70 ft’or 5% of
Glazing area conditioned floor Area,
whichever is greater
Glazing U Package A: Package A: Package A:
factor &
SHGC? U=0.32 & SHGC=0.25 | U=0.32 & SHGC=0.25 U=0.32 & SHGC= 0.25
Ventilation No requirement No requirement Addition < 1000 ft?
Cooling No requirement
o (whole
-.% house fan)® Additions>1000 ft* Whole
Koy House fan -§150.1 (c )12
8
§ Adding new | All package A All package A requirements All package A
o space requirements requirements
g conditioning
> system
T
Replacing All package A All package A requirements All package A
Existing requirements requirements
Space

2013 code changes




2013 CEC (Part 6) Significant Changes for Residential

Type of Change

New Change

Code Section

Description of Code Requirement

Impact on
Master Plans

Yes No

Conditioning

System

Adding all All package A All package A requirements All package A

new requirements requirements

Complete

ducts

Extending All package A duct All package A duct insulation All package A duct
Existing duct| insulation requirements; | requirements; duct system sealing| insulation requirements;
System(s) duct system sealing and| and HERS Verified duct system sealing and
by >40 ft. HERS Verified HERS Verified

1. R- values refer to wood framing and U- factors to metal framing

2. See §150.0 (g) and § 150.1 (c) 3 for new and replaced window and skylight exceptions.

3. Note: Also mandatory mechanical ventilation per ASHRAE 62.2 with HERS verification for additions > 1000 ft*

Package A= table 150.1-A in the 2013 CEC (part 6)

2013 code changes










NFPA-13D FIRE SPRINKLERS
2013 CHANGES

5.1.1.1 — Spare box no longer required

7.2.1 - Drain valve must be minimum %-inch orifice.

8.2.5.7 — Shadow obstruction up to 15 sq. ft. allowed

8.3.5 — No sprinklers in attic unless occupied. Storage allowed in attic without sprinklers.

8.3.5.1.1 - Sprinkler above furnace no longer required in attic unless the furnace is on the same
floor as occupied space.

8.3.7 — Skylights can be closer than 10 feet without being sprinklered.
9.2.2.2 — Must be premixed solution when antifreeze is used

10.2 - Slope Roof greater than 8/12 silence. Up to AHJs as to how to design. Suggestion is to
calculate additional sprinkler heads. Example would be to design three or four instead of two.



